Approved Minutes

IEEE 802.3bm 40 Gb/s and 100 Gb/s Fiber Optic Task Force
Plenary meeting

July 16-18, 2013

Geneva, CH

Prepared by: Kapil Shrikhande

July 16,2013

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. on July 16.
Kapil Shrikhande volunteered as Recording Secretary.

Round of introductions

All meeting materials for the July 2013 plenary meeting can be found at:
http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/index.html

Agenda and General Information presentation
By: Dan Dove, Chair
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/dove 0la 0713 optx.pdf

The Chair asked if there was any opposition to approving the agenda for the meeting. The agenda was
approved without any opposition.

The Chair asked if there was any opposition to approving the minutes from the May 2013 Task Force
meeting. T he May 2013 meeting minutes were approved without any opposition.

The Task Force decorum was presented.
The Task Force was reminded that photographs or recordings are not allowed without permission.

The Chair asked if there were any reporters present or if someone present might report on the activities of
the meeting. There was no response.

The Chair read the IEEE patent policy. The Chair made a call for potentially essential patents. No one
responded to the call for patents.

The rest of the agenda presentation was covered.
Start of presentations

Presentation # 1

Title: MMF ad hoc report

By: Jonathan King, Finisar (MMF Ad Hoc Chair)
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/king 01 0713 optx.pdf
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Presentation # 2

Title: CAUI-4 ad hoc report

By: Ryan Latchman, Mindspeed (CAUI-4 Ad Hoc Chair)

See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/latchman 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 3
Title: SMF Ad Hoc report

By: Pete Anslow, Ciena (SMF Ad Hoc Chair)
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/anslow 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 4

Title: Editor’s opening report
By: Pete Anslow, Ciena (Task Force Chief Editor)
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/anslow 02 0713 optx.pdf

As per the agenda, the rest of the day will be spent on Comment Resolution. The Chair invited the
Editorial team of the Task Force to commence Comment Resolution. The editorial team can be found
listed in the Editor’s opening report on page 2. The meeting for the rest of day was chaired by Pete
Anslow, Chief Editor.

The responses to the comments and actions taken are captured in the comments tool, and therefore will
not be noted in the minutes. However, motions made during Comment Resolution will be captured in the
meeting minutes.

There were 5 presentations related to comment resolution, these can be found on the meeting web-page
at http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/index.html and will be covered in the order of related
comments.

Comment Resolution continued until lunch.

Break for lunch at 12:07 p.m.
Reconvened at 1:07 p.m.

Comment Resolution resumes.

Break at 4:10 p.m.
Reconvened at 4:20 p.m.

Comment Resolution resumes.

Recessed for the day at 6:28 p.m.
The Chair announced that meeting will begin at 8:30 a.m. on July 17"

July 17, 2013
The meeting resumed at 8:30 a.m.

Round of introductions
Pete Anslow, 802.3bm Chief Editor led the Task Force through Comment Resolution.
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Break for lunch at 12:15 p.m.
Reconvened at 1:15 p.m.

Comment resolution resumes, and is completed at 4:25 p.m.

The Chair announces that there are 2 house-keeping motions that he intends to bring before the Task
Force after which he will schedule presentations related to the SMF 500m objective.

House Keeping Motions

Motion # 1

Move that IEEE P802.3bm Task Force approve the text in IC_802p3bm_oif 0713-v1p0.pdf, with editorial
license granted to the Chair (or his appointed agent) as an informal communication to OIF.

Moved: Michael Ressl

Seconded: Tom Palkert

(>50%)

Y:13N:0A:2

Passes

Motion #2

Move to:

— Adopt proposed responses to remaining “non-controversial” comments as indicated in slide 13 of
anslow_02_ 0713 optx.pdf

— Generate Draft 1.1 for TF recirculation from Draft 1.0 and closed comments

Moved: Pete Anslow

Seconded: Peter Stassar

Technical (>= 75% required)

Y:16 N:0A: 1

Passes

Technical Presentations related to 500m SMF objective

Presentation #5
Title: Parallel SMF (PSM) in the Data Centre - End User Survey -

By: Brad Booth, Independent
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/flatman 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 6
Title: 500 m SMF PSM4 Draft text update

By: Tom Palkert, Luxtera
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/palkert 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 7

Title: 100GBASE-CWDM Baseline Proposal Update

By: Tek Ming Shen, Huawei

See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/zheng 0la 0713 optx.pdf
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Presentation # 8

Title: Cost Saving in CWDM Uncooled Solution with FEC for 500m SMF

By: Tek Ming Shen, Huawei

See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/shen 0la 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation #9
Title: 100GBase-PAMS8 Baseline proposal update

By: Arash Farhood, Cortina
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/farhood 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 10

Title: 100GBASE-DMT Draft Update

By: Toshiki Tanaka, Fujitsu

See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/tanaka 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation #11
Title: In support of PSM4 for 100GbE

By: Kapil Shrikhande, Dell
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/shrikhande 0la 0713 optx.pdf

The Chair announced that 500m SMF related presentations would continue on the following day.
Recessed at 6:15 p.m.

July 18,2013
Meeting resumed at 9:00 a.m.

Round of introductions
The Chair presented the agenda and general information
http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/dove 0la 0713 optx.pdf

Technical Presentations

Presentation # 12
Title: SMF Link Costs over Time

By: Brian Welch, Luxtera
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/welch 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 13
Title: Low Cost Component Feasibility for 100GBASE-CWDM CFP4

By: Weigi Li, Photop Technologies
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/wli 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 14

Title: Parallel Fiber, a Data Center Operator’s Perspective
By: Tom Issenhuth, Microsoft
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See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/issenhuth 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 15
Title: 100G PSM4 Link Model Update, TDP, TxEye Mask & SRS

By: John Petrilla, Avago Technologies
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/petrilla 01 0713 optx.pdf

Presentation # 16
Title: Specification for 100GBASE-DR4

By: Piers Dawe, Mellanox
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/dawe 01 0713 optx.pdf

The floor was opened for straw polls and motions

Straw Poll # 1

Straw Poll: | would support adoption of this PMD to satisfy the “at least 500m SMF” objective for inclusion
into Draft 1.1 (alphabetical order)

Chicago Rules (Vote for any number of them)

CWDM: 39

DMT: 21

PAMS: 31

PSM4: 53

Motion #3

Move to adopt draft Clause 96 based upon P802d3bm-96_DMT_02.pdf for inclusion into P802.3bm D1.1.
Moved: Toshiki Tanaka

Seconded: Hideki Isono

Technical (= 75% required)

Y:27 N: 51 A: 31

Fails

Motion #4

Move to adopt draft Clause 96 based upon P802d3bm-96_PAMS8 02.pdf for inclusion into P802.3bm D1.1.
Moved: Arash Farhood

Seconded: Will Bliss

Technical (= 75% required)

Y:32N:48A: 34

Fails

Motion # 5

Move to adopt draft Clause 96 based upon P802d3bm-96_CWDM_02.pdf for inclusion into P802.3bm
D1.1.

Moved: Tek-Ming Shen

Seconded: Zeng Li

Technical (= 75% required)

Y:37 N: 55 A: 27

Fails


http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/issenhuth_01_0713_optx.pdf
http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/petrilla_01_0713_optx.pdf
http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jul13/dawe_01_0713_optx.pdf

Motion # 6

Move to adopt draft Clause 96 based upon P802d3bm-96_PSM4_02.pdf for inclusion into P802.3bm D1.1.
Moved: Tom Palkert

Seconded: John Petrilla

Technical (> 75% required)

Y: 48 N: 45 A: 26

Fails

The final presentation on the agenda, the Editor’s closing report was subsequently covered.

Presentation # 17

Title: Editor’s closing report

By: Pete Anslow, Ciena (802.3bm Chief Editor)
See: http://www.ieee802.org/3/bm/public/jull3/anslow 03 0713 optx.pdf

Meeting was adjourned at 12:01 p.m.
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